

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK86

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 800x600mm - with hinged door  
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 800x600mm with Hinged Door Without Backsplash

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 800x600mm with Hinged Door Without Backsplash. This versatile work cabinet is designed to meet the highest standards of durability and hygiene in professional kitchens.

## 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Always ensure that the work cabinet is placed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping.
- Burn Hazards: Avoid placing hot equipment or items directly on the cabinet's surfaces.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum loading capacity of the cabinet to ensure stability and safety.
- Cleaning Precautions: Use appropriate cleaning agents and avoid abrasive cleaners that may damage the stainless steel finish.
- Child Safety: Keep the cabinet's door closed when not in use to prevent accidental injury to children.
- Electrical Safety: When using any electrical appliances, ensure that the wiring is properly installed and maintained.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 800 (W) x 600 (D) x [Height not provided] mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Work Cabinet
- Door Type: Hinged Door
- Backsplash: Without Backsplash

## 4. Setup and Installation

- Step 1: Unpack the work cabinet carefully and ensure that all parts are included (the cabinet body, door, and hardware).
- Step 2: Choose an appropriate location for the cabinet, ensuring it is on a flat surface away from heat sources.
- Step 3: If applicable, attach the cabinet's legs (if included).
- Step 4: Align the hinged door with the pre-drilled holes on the cabinet. Use the screws provided to secure the door in place.
- Step 5: Check that the door opens and closes smoothly. Adjust hinges if necessary.

## 5. Operation

To use the cabinet, simply open the hinged door, place items inside in an orderly manner, and ensure that the door is securely closed after use. The design allows for easy access and organization of kitchen tools and equipment.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Deep Cleaning: Perform a thorough cleaning weekly, using a non-abrasive cleaner to maintain the stainless steel finish.
- Inspection: Regularly check the hinges and fasteners for wear and tighten as necessary.
- Avoid Scratches: Use plastic or wooden tools to avoid scratching the stainless steel surface.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Door Not Closing Properly: Check for obstructions inside the cabinet or misalignment of the hinges. Adjust as necessary.
- Rust Spots: Clean immediately with a suitable stainless steel cleaner and follow up with drying the area thoroughly.
- Stability Issues: Ensure all legs are adjusted evenly on a flat surface. If it wobbles, redistribute the weight inside.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of its service life, dispose of the work cabinet in accordance with local regulations. Stainless steel can typically be recycled; consult local waste management guidelines for proper disposal methods.

## 9. Contact

For questions or support regarding your Stainless Steel Work Cabinet:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine Premium 800x600mm mit Tür ohne Spritzschutz - ASK86

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine Premium. Dieses Produkt wurde für die Gastronomie und den gewerblichen Einsatz entwickelt und bietet eine langlebige und hygienische Lösung für Ihre Küchenbedürfnisse.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Einsatz in Innenräumen bestimmt.
- Bei der Installation und Nutzung der Arbeitskabine sind immer geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstungen zu tragen.
- Halten Sie die Arbeitsfläche frei von Flüssigkeiten und anderen Gefahrstoffen, um Rutschgefahren zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie die Arbeitskabine auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche auf, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung der Arbeitsfläche. Die maximale Traglast beträgt 150 kg.
- Bei mechanischen oder elektrischen Reparaturen darf nur autorisiertes Personal tätig werden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 800 mm x 600 mm
- Material: Rostfreier Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Mit Drehverschluss
- Zubehör: Keine automatische Spritzschutzrückwand
- Maximale Traglast: 150 kg

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

- Verpackungsmaterial entfernen und alle Einzelteile überprüfen.
- Die Arbeitskabine auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche aufstellen.
- Falls erforderlich, die höhenverstellbaren Füße anpassen, um eine gleichmäßige Standfläche zu gewährleisten.
- Die Tür an den vorgesehenen Scharnieren anbringen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest angezogen sind.

## 5. Bedienung

- Die Tür kann durch Drücken des Drehverschlusses geöffnet und geschlossen werden.
- Verwenden Sie die Arbeitsfläche nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck (Vorbereitung von Lebensmitteln, Ablage von Geräten etc.).
- Halten Sie die Kabine stets sauber und frei von Ablagerungen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Edelstahloberflächen regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Türmechanik und die Füße der Kabine auf Abnutzung.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn die Tür nicht schließt, überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und justieren Sie die Scharniere.
- Bei Rostbildung auf der Oberfläche genug Feuchtigkeit entfernen und geeignete Pflegeprodukte für Edelstahl anwenden.
- Bei einem stabilitätsbedingten Problem, die Beine erneut justieren und den Standort überprüfen.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie die Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle abnehmbaren Teile ordnungsgemäß recycelt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Anliegen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkbank Premium 800x600mm met Scharnierende Deur zonder Spatplaat

## 1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS Werkbank Premium is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik binnen de horeca en catering. Deze werkbank biedt een duurzame, robuuste en hygiënische werkplek voor het voorbereiden van voedsel. Met een eenvoudig maar functioneel ontwerp beantwoordt deze werkbank aan de behoeften van elke professionele keuken.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de werkbank op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de werkbank uitsluitend voor voedselbereiding; andere toepassingen kunnen gevaarlijk zijn.
- Houd de werkbank droog en schoon om slipgevaar te minimaliseren.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de werkbank; respecteer de maximale laadcapaciteit.
- Raadpleeg de handleiding voor de juiste gebruiksinstructies.
- Volg altijd de hygiënevoorschriften om besmetting van voedsel te voorkomen.
- Draag gepaste beschermende kleding indien nodig.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800mm x 600mm x (hoogte afhankelijk van onderbouw)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: N.v.t.

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Controleer de keuze van de locatie en zorg voor een vlakke vloer.
- Haal de werkbank uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
- Plaats de werkbank op de gewenste locatie.
- Indien nodig, stel de hoogte van de poten in zodat de werkbank stevig staat.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deur vrij kan openen en sluiten zonder obstructies.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de scharnierende deur om toegang te krijgen tot de opbergruimte.
- Gebruik de werkbank voor de bereiding en verwerking van voedsel.
- Maak de werkruimte vrij van onnodige objecten voor een efficiënte workflow.
- Sluit altijd de deur na gebruik om de inhoud veilig te houden.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de buitenkant van de werkbank regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Voor hardnekkige vlekken, gebruik een staalwol of een speciaal roestvrijstaal reinigingsmiddel.
- Maak de binnenruimte schoon met warm water en afwasmiddel; droog grondig om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen en repareer deze onmiddellijk om de levensduur van het product te verlengen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De deur sluit niet goed  
Oplossing: Controleer of er obstructies zijn en pas de verstelbare poten aan indien nodig.
- Probleem: Roestvorming op het oppervlak  
Oplossing: Reinig het oppervlak grondig en gebruik een roestbestrijdend middel.

## 8. Afvoer

- Bij het afvoeren van de werkbank, volg de lokale voorschriften voor de verwijdering van metalen en andere materialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed zijn gerecycled waar mogelijk.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 800x600mm con Puerta Alica sin Respaldo (ASK86)

## 1. Información General

El Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium es un mueble diseñado para proporcionar una superficie de trabajo duradera y versátil en entornos comerciales y domésticos. Su construcción de acero inoxidable garantiza resistencia a la corrosión y facilidad de limpieza.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el uso en entornos de cocina y de trabajo. No usarlo para fines no previstos.
- Carga máxima: No exceder la carga máxima recomendada de 200 kg.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado en una superficie nivelada y estable para evitar caídas.
- Manipulación adecuada: No empuje o arrastre el producto. Levante con cuidado con al menos dos personas para evitar lesiones.
- Superficies calientes: Mantenga el gabinete alejado de fuentes de calor directo.
- Limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar daños en la superficie.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 800 x 600 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Alica
- Sistema de cierre: Magnético
- Carga máxima: 200 kg
- Características adicionales: Diseñado sin respaldo para flexibilidad en el uso

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, llave inglesa.
- Pasos para la instalación:
  1. Desembalar todas las piezas y asegurar que no haya daños visibles.
  2. Colocar el gabinete en el lugar elegido, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
  3. Si es necesario, ajustar las patas del gabinete para lograr estabilidad.
  4. En caso de que el gabinete deba ser fijado a la pared, utilice tacos y pernos adecuados (no incluidos) para darle mayor seguridad.
  5. Verifique que todas las puertas abran y cierren sin problemas.

## 5. Operación

- Utilice el gabinete como superficie de trabajo y almacenamiento.
- Asegúrese de que la carga esté distribuida uniformemente para evitar sobrecargas.
- Mantenga la puerta cerrada cuando no esté en uso para proteger los elementos almacenados.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar la superficie con un paño suave y un detergente suave después de cada uso.
- Para manchas difíciles, use limpiadores específicos para acero inoxidable.
- No utilice estropajos metálicos o productos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Revise periódicamente los mecanismos de la puerta y ajuste si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puerta que no cierra bien: Verifique que no haya obstrucciones y ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Estabilidad: Si el gabinete no está nivelado, ajuste las patas hasta lograr una posición estable.
- Manchas difíciles: Use limpiadores diseñados para acero inoxidable o póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente para obtener recomendaciones.

## 8. Eliminación

- Al final de su vida útil, desmonte el gabinete y recicle las partes de acero inoxidable en un centro de reciclaje apropiado.
- No dispose en vertederos como basura normal.

## 9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia adicional, por favor contáctenos:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit : Armoire de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium 800x600mm avec Porte Hinge sans Rebord

---

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'Armoire de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce produit a été conçu pour répondre aux besoins professionnels en matière d'espace de travail sécurisé et efficace.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger l'armoire au-delà des limites spécifiées.
- Éviter une exposition prolongée à l'humidité.
- Utiliser des gants appropriés lors de la manipulation de l'armoire pour éviter les coupures.
- Ne pas utiliser des produits abrasifs pour le nettoyage qui pourraient endommager la surface de l'acier inoxydable.
- En cas de dysfonctionnement, débranchez l'alimentation électrique (s'il y en a) avant toute intervention.
- Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

## 3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 800mm (L) x 600mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Porte avec charnière
- Installation : Sans dossier

## 4. Installation et Configuration

- Déballez l'armoire et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Placez l'armoire sur une surface plane et stable.
- Pour une fixation permanente, utilisez les trous de montage situés à l'arrière et fixez l'armoire au mur.
- Si nécessaire, ajustez les pieds pour assurer la stabilité.
- Assurez-vous que l'espace est adéquat pour ouvrir la porte sans obstructions.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Pour utiliser l'armoire, ouvrez la porte en la tirant vers vous.
- Rangez les équipements et ustensiles de manière ordonnée pour garantir un accès facile.
- Fermez la porte en la poussant doucement jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit complètement fermée.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez la surface de l'armoire avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs ou abrasifs.
- Essuyez toute humidité pour prévenir la corrosion.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la structure pour détecter d'éventuels signes d'usure ou de dommages.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne s'ouvre pas correctement, vérifiez si des objets bloquent son chemin.
- Pour les frottements, appliquez une légère pression pour ajuster les charnières.
- Si vous rencontrez des problèmes structurels, contactez le service client pour assistance.

## 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères.
- Recyclez l'acier inoxydable dans un centre de recyclage approprié.
- Vérifiez les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des déchets.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

---

Nous vous remercions de votre confiance en notre produit et espérons qu'il répondra à toutes vos attentes.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 800x600mm con Porta A Battente Senza Schienale

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Questo armadietto da lavoro in acciaio inox è progettato per uso commerciale in vari ambienti della ristorazione. La sua robusta costruzione garantisce durabilità e igiene, facendo di questo prodotto una scelta ideale per chef professionisti e strutture di ristorazione.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre il limite di peso specificato.
- Tenere l'armadietto lontano da fonti di calore diretto.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia stabilizzato e non possa ribaltarsi.
- Utilizzare indumenti e protezioni adeguati durante la movimentazione dell'armadietto.

## 3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Dimensioni: 800 x 600 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Porta: Porta a battente
- Schienale: Senza schienale
- Utilizzo: Adatto per uso professionale in cucine commerciali

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e controllare tutti i componenti.
- Posizionare l'armadietto in un'area pianeggiante e stabile.
- Utilizzare una livella per assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia a livello.
- Fissare le gambe all'armadietto, se non preinstallate.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia saldamente fissato a un muro se necessario, per prevenire il ribaltamento.
- Non dimenticare di rimuovere eventuali imballaggi protettivi.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta a battente per accedere all'interno dell'armadietto.
- Utilizzare gli scaffali interni per stipare materiali e attrezzature.
- Essere consapevoli della distribuzione del peso per mantenere la stabilità.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con acqua calda e un detergente neutro.
- Asciugare completamente dopo la pulizia per evitare residui di umidità.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o detersivi chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare periodicamente la stabilità dell'armadietto e serrare eventuali viti allentate.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'armadietto non è stabile, controllare il livello e il posizionamento.
- Se la porta non si chiude correttamente, verificare eventuali ostruzioni e il corretto allineamento.
- In caso di danni, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Secondo le normative locali, smaltire il prodotto in modo appropriato.
- Riciclare il materiale in acciaio inox presso un centro di raccolta autorizzato.
- Non gettare il prodotto nei rifiuti normali.

## 9. Contatti

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania